A 2 Submit Section 98 -Early Access Application to OEB June 2016

A 3 LTC Approval November 2016

A 4 TOR Submission January 2016

A 5 EA Submission December 2018

A 6 EA Approval November 2019

A 7

Submit Section 99 -Expropriation Application, if required,

to OEB July 2017

Lines

B 1 Detailed Engineering April 2019 February 2020

B 2 Procurement July 2019 August 2020

B 3 Construction November 2019 April 2021

B 4 Commissioning March 2021 April 2021

Stations

C 1 Detailed Engineering December 2018 September 2019

C 2 Procurement (all but C.3) June 2019 January 2020

C 3 Procurement of Power Transformer May 2019 May 2020

C 4 Construction (Ignace Switching Station) December 2019 May 2020

C 5 Commissioning (Ignace Switching Station) May 2020 May 2020

C 6 Construction (Pickle Lake Substation) January 2020 June 2020

C 7 Commissioning (Pickle Lake Substation) June 2020 June 2020

Forecast of annual Peak demand (MW) and energy (MWH) transmitted attached.

Pro-Forma Financial Model will be submitted under separate cover.

B) Estimates of Annual Cash Flow included in Financial Model submitted under separate cover.

C) Project will be rate-based

#16 a) Forecast Peak Demand and Energyl:

Pickle Lake Subsystem

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

High Scenario Peak

Power(MW) 31 35 35 44 44 52 53 55 57 60 62 64 66 69 71 73 76 78 81 83

High Scenario Energy

Demand (MWh) 324,996 337,260 349,524 367,920 380,184 392,448 404,712 423,108 435,372 447,636 466,032 478,296 496,692 508,956

Reference Scenario

Peak Power (MW) 31 35 35 42 42 45 46 48 50 52 55 57 59 57 59 62 64 67 69 71

Reference Scenario

Energy Demand (MWh) 282,072 294,336 306,600 318,864 337,260 349,524 361,788 349,524 361,788 380,184 392,448 410,844 423,108 435,372

Low Scenario Peak

Power (MW) 31 34 35 39 39 40 40 41 41 41 42 42 43 32 32 33 33 34 35 35

Low Scenario Energy

Demand (MWh) 245,280 251,412 251,412 251,412 257,544 257,544 263,676 196,224 196,224 202,356 202,356 208,488 214,620 214,620

Ring of Fire Subsystem

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

High Scenario Peak

Power (MW) 3 3 3 22 22 22 66 66 66 67 67 67 71 71 71 72 72 72 72 73

High Scenario Energy

Demand (MWh) 404,712 404,712 404,712 410,844 410,844 410,844 435,372 435,372 435,372 441,504 441,504 441,504 441,504 447,636

Reference Scenario

PeakPower(MW) 3 3 3 22 22 22 26 26 26 27 27 27 27 27 27 28 28 28 28 29

Reference Scenario

Energy Demand (MWh) 159,432 159,432 159,432 165,564 165,564 165,564 165,564 165,564 165,564 171,696 171,696 171,696 171,696 177,828

Low Scenario Peak

Power (MW) 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 7

Low Scenario Energy

Demand (MWh) 24,528 24,528 24,528 30,660 30,660 30,660 30,660 30,660 30,660 36,792 36,792 36,792 36,792 42,924

1 Source: The North Of Dryden Integrated Regional Resource Plan

http~//www.ieso.ca/Documents/Regional-Planning/Northwest Ontario/North of Dryden/North-Dryden-Report-2015-01-27.pdf

Application for Electricity Transmission Licence

Liberty Utilities (Sagatay Transmission) GP Inc. on behalf of Sagatay Transmission LP

APPENDIX

#17 —Proposed Business Transactions Impact

As per The North of Dryden Integrated Regional Resource Plan (Part of the Northwest Ontario Planning Region ~ January

27, 2015), this line will enable future transmission lines to be built for future growth and connection of remote First